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Storey Creek 
Community Development District 

              

219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 
Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

 
August 11, 2025 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Storey Creek Community  
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Storey Creek Community Development District 
will be held Monday, August 18, 2025 at 10:00 a.m., or as shortly thereafter as reasonably 
possible, at the Oasis Club at ChampionsGate, 1520 Oasis Club Blvd., ChampionsGate, FL 
33896. Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 
 

1. Roll Call 
2. Public Comment Period 
3. Approval of Minutes of the May 19, 2025 Meeting 
4. Public Hearing 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2025-03 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget and 
Relating to the Annual Appropriations 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2025-04 Imposing Special Assessments and Certifying 
an Assessment Roll 

5. Consideration of Maintenance Agreements 
A. Pond Maintenance Agreement with Applied Aquatic Management, Inc. 
B. Landscape Maintenance Agreement with Frank Polly Sod, Inc. 

6. Review and Acceptance of Fiscal Year 2024 Audit Report 
7. District Goals & Objectives 

A. Adoption of Fiscal Year 2026 Goals & Objectives 
B. Presentation of Fiscal Year 2025 Goals & Objectives and Authorization to 

Chairman to Execute 
8. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
B. Engineer 

i. Presentation of Annual Engineer’s Report 
ii. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances 
iii. Status of Permit Transfers 
iv. Status of Construction Funds & Requisitions 

C. District Manager’s Report 
i. Approval of Check Register 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
iii. Approval of Fiscal Year 2026 Meeting Schedule 
iv. Presentation of Series 2019 Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Report 

D. Field Manager’s Report 
9. Other Business 
10. Supervisor’s Requests 



11. Adjournment 
 
The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you should have 
any questions, please contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

George S. Flint 
 

George S. Flint 
District Manager 
 
Cc:   Jan Carpenter, District Counsel 
 Steve Boyd, District Engineer 
 
Enclosures 



MINUTES 
  



 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
STOREY CREEK 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Storey Creek Community 

Development District was held Monday, May 19, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. at the Oasis Club at 

ChampionsGate, 1520 Oasis Club Blvd. ChampionsGate, FL. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were:  
  
 Adam Morgan Chairman 
 Lane Register Vice Chairman  
 Rob Bonin Assistant Secretary 
 Karley Chambers joined late Assistant Secretary 
 Logan Lantrip Assistant Secretary 
  
 Also present were: 
 
 George Flint District Manager 
 Kristen Trucco District Counsel 
 Steve Boyd by phone District Engineer 
 Alan Scheerer Field Manager 
  
   
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 

 Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll. Four Supervisors were in 

attendance constituting a quorum.  

 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

 There being no comments, the next item followed.   

 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the February 17, 

2025 Board of Supervisors Meeting and 
Acceptance of Minutes of the February 17, 
2025 Audit Committee Meeting  

 Mr. Flint presented the minutes from the February 17, 2025, Board of Supervisors and 

Audit Committee meetings and asked for any comments or corrections. The Board had no changes 

to the minutes. 
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On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Register, with all in 
favor, the Minutes of the February 17, 2025 Board of Supervisors 
Meeting were approved as presented and the Minutes of the 
February 17, 2025 Audit Committee Meeting were accepted. 

 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Agreement with 

DiBartolomeo, McBee, Hartley & Barnes, 
P.A. to Provide Auditing Services for the 
Fiscal Year 2024 

 Mr. Flint presented the agreement with DiBartolomeo, McBee, Hartley & Barns, P.A. to 

Provide Auditing Services for the Fiscal Year 2024. He stated he executed the agreement to be 

able to move the audit forward and asked for a motion to ratify.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Register, with all in 
favor, the Agreement with DiBartolomeo, McBee, Hartley & 
Barnes, P.A. to Provide Auditing Services for the Fiscal Year 2024, 
was ratified. 

 
*Ms. Chambers joined the meeting at this time.  

 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-01 

Approving the Proposed Fiscal Year 2026 
Budget and Setting a Public Hearing 

 Mr. Flint presented the resolution and proposed budget to the Board. He stated they are 

suggesting August 18, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. for the public hearing date for adoption. He noted once 

this is approved it can still be changed and they are recommending the assessments stay the same. 

He added there will be $42,000 going into the Capital Reserve once the projects are complete.  

 Mr. Scheerer stated they are able to lower the amount for streetlights. He noted Pond 6 is 

already included in the budget. He added Pond 7 is close to completion. Mr. Bonin suggested 

driving a truck over it before they sod to double check if everything is working okay. He asked 

how many streetlights they are proposing. Mr. Flint stated it will be one streetlight per every three 

houses.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Register, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2025-01 Approving the Proposed Fiscal Year 
2026 Budget and Setting the Public Hearing for August 18, 2025 at 
10:00 a.m. at this location, was approved. 
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-02 
Extending Terms of Certain Seats to 
Coincide with General Election 

 Mr. Flint presented the resolution to the Board. He stated this extends the terms of the seats. 

He noted because the District was created in an odd number year, the statutes state at some point 

the term must shift to even numbered years. The seats will now shift one year forward.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Register, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2025-02 Extending Terms of Certain Seats to 
Coincide with General Election, was approved. 

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
 Ms. Trucco had no other updates for the Board.  

 
B. Engineer 

i. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances 
ii. Status of Permit Transfers 

iii. Status of Construction Funds & Requisitions  
 Mr. Boyd stated they will be doing the annual certifications and will have the results prior 

to the next meeting. He added they are finalizing the last requisition. Mr. Morgan asked for an 

update on the ERUs.  

 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register  
 Mr. Flint presented the check register from February 1, 2025 through April 30, 2025 

totaling $197,101.85 and asked for any questions or comments.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Register, seconded by Mr. Morgan, with all in 
favor, the Check Register, was approved.  

 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement  

 Mr. Flint presented the unaudited financials through the end of January. No action required. 

He offered to take any questions.  

 
iii. Presentation of Number of Registered Voters – 963 

 Mr. Flint stated there are currently 963 registered voters in the District.  

 
D. Field Manager’s Report 
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 Mr. Scheerer reviewed the Field Manager’s Report. He stated they will take the advice 

from the Board for Pond 7. He added they have a request from the HOA to add a “No Overnight 

Parking” sign on one of the parking lots, and he will install them before the next meeting. He noted 

they added many doggie stations throughout the neighborhood.  

 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Other Business 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisor’s Requests 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment  

 Mr. Flint asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.  

  
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Register, with all in 
favor, the meeting was adjourned.  

 
 
 
 
 
    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 



SECTION IV 
  



SECTION A 



RESOLUTION 2025-03 
 

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE STOREY 
CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (THE “DISTRICT”) 
RELATING TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ADOPTING 
THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 
2025, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026; AND PROVIDING FOR AND 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has, prior to the fifteenth (15th) day in June, 2025, 
submitted to the Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) a proposed budget for the next ensuing 
budget year along with an explanatory and complete financial plan for each fund of the Storey 
Creek Community Development District, pursuant to the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), 
Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, at least sixty (60) days prior to the adoption of the proposed annual budget 
(the “Proposed Budget”), the District filed a copy of the Proposed Budget with the local 
governing authorities having jurisdiction over the area included in the District pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 190.008(2)(b), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board set August 18, 2025, as the date for a public hearing thereon and 
caused notice of such public hearing to be given by publication pursuant to Section 
190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes, requires that, prior to October 1, of 
each year, the District Board by passage of the Annual Appropriation Resolution shall adopt a 
budget for the ensuing fiscal year and appropriate such sums of money as the Board deems 
necessary to defray all expenditures of the District during the ensuing fiscal year; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has prepared a Proposed Budget, whereby the budget 
shall project the cash receipts and disbursements anticipated during a given time period, 
including reserves for contingencies for emergency or other unanticipated expenditures during 
the fiscal year. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF STOREY CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT; 

 
Section 1. Budget 
 

 a.  That the Board of Supervisors has reviewed the District Manager’s Proposed Budget, 
a copy of which is on file with the office of the District Manager and at the District’s 
Records Office, and hereby approves certain amendments thereto, as shown in 
Section 2 below. 

 



 b.  That the District Manager’s Proposed Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” as 
amended by the Board, is hereby adopted in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes, and incorporated herein by reference; 
provided, however, that the comparative figures contained in the adopted budget may 
be subsequently revised as deemed necessary by the District Manager to reflect actual 
revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2025 and/or revised projections for Fiscal 
Year 2026. 

 
 c.  That the adopted budget, as amended, shall be maintained in the office of the District 

Manager and at the District’s Records Office and identified as “The Budget for 
Storey Creek Community Development District for the Fiscal Year Ending 
September 30, 2026," as adopted by the Board of Supervisors on August 18, 2025.   

 
Section 2. Appropriations 
 
 There is hereby appropriated out of the revenues of the Storey Creek Community 
Development District, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025, and ending September 30, 
2026, the sum of $          to be raised by the levy of assessments and/or otherwise, 
which sum is deemed by the Board of Supervisors to be necessary to defray all expenditures of 
the District during said budget year, to be divided and appropriated in the following fashion: 
 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND     $           
 

DEBT SERVICE FUND – SERIES 2019   $           
 

DEBT SERVICE FUND – SERIES 2022   $           
 

DEBT SERVICE FUND – SERIES 2024   $           
 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS      $            
    
Section 3. Supplemental Appropriations 
 
 The Board may authorize by resolution, supplemental appropriations or revenue changes 
for any lawful purpose from funds on hand or estimated to be received within the fiscal year as 
follows: 
 
 a.  Board may authorize a transfer of the unexpended balance or portion thereof of 

any appropriation item. 
 
 b.  Board may authorize an appropriation from the unappropriated balance of any 

fund. 
  
 c.  Board may increase any revenue or income budget amount to reflect receipt of 

any additional unbudgeted monies and make the corresponding change to 
appropriations or the unappropriated balance. 



 
The District Manager and Treasurer shall have the power within a given fund to authorize 

the transfer of any unexpected balance of any appropriation item or any portion thereof, provided 
such transfers do not exceed Ten Thousand ($10,000) Dollars or have the effect of causing more 
than 10% of the total appropriation of a given program or project to be transferred previously 
approved transfers included.  Such transfer shall not have the effect of causing a more than 
$10,000 or 10% increase, previously approved transfers included, to the original budget 
appropriation for the receiving program.  Transfers within a program or project may be approved 
by the Board of Supervisors.  The District Manager or Treasurer must establish administrative 
procedures which require information on the request forms proving that such transfer requests 
comply with this section. 
 

Introduced, considered favorably, and adopted this 18th day of August, 2025. 
 
 
ATTEST:      STOREY CREEK COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
       By:       
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   
       Its:       
 



This item will be provided under 

separate cover 



SECTION B 
  



RESOLUTION 2025-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE STOREY 
CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT IMPOSING 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND CERTIFYING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL; 
PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Storey Creek Community Development District (“the District”) is a 
local unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes 
for the purpose of providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities 
and services to the lands within the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District is located in Osceola County, Florida (the “County”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has constructed or acquired various infrastructure 
improvements and provides certain services in accordance with the District’s adopted 
Improvement Plan and Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) hereby determines to 
undertake various operations and maintenance activities described in the District’s budget for 
Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (“Operations and Maintenance Budget”), attached hereto as Exhibit “A” 
and incorporated by reference herein; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District must obtain sufficient funds to provide for the operation and 
maintenance of the services and facilities provided by the District as described in the District’s 
budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026; and 
 

WHEREAS, the provision of such services, facilities, and operations is a benefit to lands 
within the District; and 

 
WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, provides that the District may impose special 

assessments on benefitted lands within the District; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District has previously levied an assessment for debt service, a portion 

of which the District desires to collect on the tax roll for platted lots, pursuant to the Uniform 
Method (defined below) and which is also indicated on Exhibit “A”, and the remaining portion 
of which the District desires to levy and directly collect on the remaining unplatted lands; and 

 
WHEREAS, Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, provides a mechanism pursuant to which 

such special assessments may be placed on the tax roll and collected by the local tax collector 
(“Uniform Method”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the District has previously evidenced its intention to utilize this Uniform 

Method and has approved an Agreement with the County Tax Collector to provide for the 
collection of the special assessments under the Uniform Method; and 



 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to collected special assessments for 

operations and maintenance on platted lots using the Uniform Method and to directly collect 
from the remaining unplatted property reflecting their portion of the District’s operations and 
maintenance expenses, as set forth in the budget; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to adopt the Assessment Roll of the 
Storey Creek Community Development District (the “Assessment Roll”) attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit “B” and incorporated as a material part of this Resolution by this 
reference, and to certify the portion of the Assessment Roll on platted property to the County 
Tax Collector pursuant to the Uniform Method and to directly collect the remaining portion on 
the unplatted property; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to permit the District Manager to 

amend, from time to time, the Assessment Roll adopted herein, including that portion certified to 
the County Tax Collector by this Resolution, as the Property Appraiser updates the property roll 
for the County, for such time as authorized by Florida law. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE STOREY CREEK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 
 
SECTION 1.  INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND AUTHORITY.  The 

recitals stated above are true and correct and by this reference are incorporated by reference as a 
material part of this Resolution. The Resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Florida 
Law, including Chapter 170, 190 and 197, Florida Statutes. 

 
SECTION 2.  BENEFIT.  The provision of the services, facilities, and operations as 

described in Exhibit “A” confer a special and peculiar benefit to the lands within the District, 
which benefits exceed or equal the costs of the assessments.  The allocation of the costs to the 
specially benefitted lands is shown in Exhibits “A” and “B.” 

 
SECTION 3.  ASSESSMENT IMPOSITION.  A special assessment for operation and 

maintenance as provided for in Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, is hereby imposed and levied on 
benefitted lands within the District in accordance with Exhibit “B.” The lien of the special 
assessments for operations and maintenance imposed and levied by this Resolution shall be 
effective upon passage of this Resolution. 

 
SECTION 4.  COLLECTION.  The collection of the previously levied debt service 

assessments and operation and maintenance special assessments on platted lots and developed 
lands shall be at the same time and in the same manner as County taxes in accordance with the 
Uniform Method, as set forth in Exhibits “A” and “B.” The previously levied debt services 
assessments and operations and maintenance assessments on undeveloped and unplatted lands 
will be collected directly by the District in accordance with Florida law, as set forth in Exhibits 
“A” and “B.”  Assessments directly collected by the District are due according to the flowing 
schedule:  50% due no later than November 1, 2025, 25% due no later than February 1, 2026 and 



25% due no later than May 1, 2026. In the event that an assessment payment is not made in 
accordance with the schedule stated above, such assessment and any future scheduled assessment 
payments due for Fiscal Year 2026 shall be delinquent and shall accrue penalties and interest in 
the amount of one percent (1%) per month plus all costs of collection and enforcement, and shall 
either be enforced pursuant to a foreclosure action, or, at the District’s discretion, collected 
pursuant to the Uniform Method on a future tax bill, which amount may include penalties, 
interest, and costs of collection and enforcement.  In the event as assessment subject to direct 
collection by the District shall be delinquent, the District Manager and District Counsel, without 
further authorization by the Board, may initiate foreclosure proceedings to collect and enforce 
the delinquent and remaining assessments.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, any assessments 
which, by operation of law or otherwise, have been accelerated for non-payment, are not 
certified by this Resolution. 

  
  SECTION 5.  CERTIFICATION OF ASSESSMENT ROLL.  The District’s 

Assessment Roll, attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “B,” is hereby certified. That portion of 
the District’s Assessment Roll which includes developed lands and platted lots is hereby certified 
to the County Tax Collector and shall be collected by the County Tax Collector in the same 
manner and time as County taxes.  The proceeds there from shall be paid to the Storey Creek 
Community Development District. 

 
  SECTION 6.  ASSESSMENT ROLL AMENDMENT.  The District Manager shall 

keep appraised of all updates made to the County property roll by Property Appraiser after the 
date of this Resolution, and shall amend the District’s Assessment Roll in accordance with any 
such updates, for such time as authorized by Florida law, to the County property roll. After any 
amendment of the Assessment Roll, the District Manager shall file the updates to the tax roll in 
the District records. 

 
  SECTION 7.  SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or 

more provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 

 
SECTION 8.    EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect upon the 

passage and adoption of this Resolution by the Board of Supervisors of the Storey Creek 
Community Development District. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of August, 2025. 
 
ATTEST:      STOREY CREEK COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
       By:       
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   
       Its:       



Storey Creek CDD
FY 26 Assessment Roll

ParcelID Units Type  O&M 2019 Debt 2022 Debt Series 2024 Total
06-26-29-5301-0001-4220 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-4230 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-4240 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-4250 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-4260 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4270 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4280 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4290 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4300 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4310 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4320 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4330 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4340 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4350 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4360 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4370 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4380 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4390 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4400 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4410 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4420 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4430 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4440 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4450 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4460 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4470 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4480 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4490 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4500 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4510 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4520 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4530 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4540 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4550 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4560 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4570 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4580 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4590 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4600 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4610 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4620 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4630 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4640 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4650 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4660 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4670 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4680 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4690 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4700 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4710 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4720 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4730 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4740 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4750 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4760 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4770 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4780 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4790 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4800 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4810 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4820 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4830 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4840 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4850 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4860 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4870 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4880 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4890 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4900 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4910 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4920 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4930 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4940 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4950 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4960 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4970 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93



ParcelID Units Type  O&M 2019 Debt 2022 Debt Series 2024 Total
06-26-29-5301-0001-4980 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-4990 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5000 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5010 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5020 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5030 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5040 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5050 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5060 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5070 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5080 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5090 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5100 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5110 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5120 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5130 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5140 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5150 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5160 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
06-26-29-5301-0001-5170 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5180 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5190 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5200 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5210 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5220 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5230 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5240 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5250 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5260 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5270 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5280 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5290 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5300 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5310 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5320 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5330 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5340 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5350 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5360 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5370 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5380 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5390 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5400 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5410 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5420 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5430 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5440 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5450 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5460 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5470 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5480 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5490 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
06-26-29-5301-0001-5500 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-6580 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6590 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6600 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6610 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6620 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6630 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6640 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6650 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6660 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6670 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6680 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6690 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6700 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6710 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6720 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6730 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6740 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6750 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6760 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6770 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6780 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6790 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6800 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6810 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6820 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6830 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6840 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
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07-26-29-5302-0001-6850 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6860 1 40' $719.53 $0.00 $719.53
07-26-29-5302-0001-6870 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6880 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6890 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6900 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6910 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-6920 1 40' $719.53 $0.00 $719.53
07-26-29-5302-0001-6930 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6940 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6950 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6960 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6970 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6980 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-6990 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7000 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7010 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7020 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7030 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7040 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7050 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7060 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7070 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7080 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7090 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7100 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7110 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7120 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7130 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7140 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7150 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7160 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7170 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7180 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7190 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7200 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7210 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7220 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7230 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7240 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7250 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7260 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7270 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7280 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7290 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7300 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7310 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7320 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7330 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7340 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7350 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7360 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7370 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7380 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7390 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7400 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7410 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7420 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7430 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7440 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7450 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7460 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7470 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7480 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7490 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7500 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7510 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7520 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7530 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7540 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7550 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7560 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7570 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7580 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7590 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7600 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7610 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5302-0001-7620 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7630 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7640 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
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07-26-29-5302-0001-7650 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7660 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7670 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7680 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7690 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7700 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7710 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5302-0001-7720 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7730 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7740 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7750 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7760 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7770 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7780 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7790 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7800 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7810 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7820 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7830 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7840 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7850 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7860 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7870 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7880 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7890 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7900 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7910 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7920 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7930 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7940 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7950 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7960 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-7970 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-7980 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-7990 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8000 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8010 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8020 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8030 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8040 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8050 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8060 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8070 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8080 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8090 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8100 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8110 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8120 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8130 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8140 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8150 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8160 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8170 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8180 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8190 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8200 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8210 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8220 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8230 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8240 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8250 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8260 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8270 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8280 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8290 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8300 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8310 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8320 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8330 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8340 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8350 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8360 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8370 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8380 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8390 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8400 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8410 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8420 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8430 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8440 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
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07-26-29-5302-0001-8450 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8460 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8470 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8480 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8490 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8500 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8510 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.81 $1,762.34
07-26-29-5302-0001-8520 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8530 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8540 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8550 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8560 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8570 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8580 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8590 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8600 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8610 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8620 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8630 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5302-0001-8640 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.51 $2,202.93
07-26-29-5303-0001-5510 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5520 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5530 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5540 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5550 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5560 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5570 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5580 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5590 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5600 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5610 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5620 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5630 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5640 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5650 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5660 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5670 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5680 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5690 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5700 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5710 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5720 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5730 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5740 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5750 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5760 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5770 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5780 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5790 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5800 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5810 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5820 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5830 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5840 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5850 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5860 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5870 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5880 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-5890 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5900 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5910 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5920 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5930 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5940 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5950 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5960 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5970 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5980 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-5990 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6000 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6010 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6020 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6030 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6040 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6050 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6060 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6070 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6080 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6090 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6100 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
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07-26-29-5303-0001-6110 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6120 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6130 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6140 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6150 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6160 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6170 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6180 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6190 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6200 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6210 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6220 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6230 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6240 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6250 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6260 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6270 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6280 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6290 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6300 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6310 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6320 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6330 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6340 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6350 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6360 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6370 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6380 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6390 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6400 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6410 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6420 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6430 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6440 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6450 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6460 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6470 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6480 1 70' $1,259.19 $1,559.99 $2,819.18
07-26-29-5303-0001-6490 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6500 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6510 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6520 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6530 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6540 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6550 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6560 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5303-0001-6570 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,559.99 $2,639.29
07-26-29-5304-0001-1000 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1001 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1002 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1003 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1004 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1005 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1006 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1007 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1008 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1009 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1010 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1011 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1012 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1013 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1014 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1015 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1016 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1017 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-1018 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1019 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1020 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1021 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1022 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1023 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1024 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1025 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1026 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1027 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1028 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1029 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1030 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1031 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1032 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46



ParcelID Units Type  O&M 2019 Debt 2022 Debt Series 2024 Total
07-26-29-5304-0001-1033 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1034 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1035 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1036 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1037 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1038 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1039 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1040 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1041 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1042 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1043 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1044 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1045 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1046 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1047 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-1048 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8650 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8660 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8670 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8680 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8690 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8700 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8710 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8720 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8730 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8740 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8750 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8760 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8770 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8780 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8790 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8800 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8810 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8820 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8830 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-8840 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8850 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8860 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8870 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8880 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8890 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8900 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8910 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8920 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8930 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8940 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8950 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8960 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8970 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8980 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-8990 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9000 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9010 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9020 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9030 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9040 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9050 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9060 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9070 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9080 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9090 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9100 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9110 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9120 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9130 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9140 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9150 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9160 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9170 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9180 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9190 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9200 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9210 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9220 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9230 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9240 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9250 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9260 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9270 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9280 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
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07-26-29-5304-0001-9290 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9300 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9310 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9320 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9330 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9340 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9350 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9360 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9370 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9380 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9390 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9400 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9410 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9420 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9430 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9440 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9450 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9460 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9470 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9480 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9490 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9500 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9510 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9520 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9530 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9540 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9550 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9560 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9570 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9580 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9590 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9600 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9610 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9620 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9630 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9640 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9650 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9660 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9670 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9680 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9690 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9700 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9710 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9720 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9730 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9740 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9750 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9760 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9770 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9780 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9790 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9800 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9810 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9820 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9830 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9840 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9850 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9860 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9870 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9880 1 50' $899.42 $1,303.04 $2,202.46
07-26-29-5304-0001-9890 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9900 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9910 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9920 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9930 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9940 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9950 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9960 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9970 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9980 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
07-26-29-5304-0001-9990 1 40' $719.53 $1,042.43 $1,761.96
12-26-28-5087-0001-0010 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0020 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0030 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0040 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0050 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0060 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0070 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0080 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0090 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
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12-26-28-5087-0001-0100 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0110 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0120 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0130 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0140 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0150 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0160 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0170 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0180 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0190 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0200 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0210 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0220 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0230 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0240 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0250 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0260 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0270 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0280 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0290 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0300 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0310 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0320 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0330 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0340 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0350 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0360 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0370 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0380 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0390 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0400 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0410 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0420 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0430 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0440 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0450 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0460 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0470 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0480 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0490 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0500 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0510 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0520 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0530 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0540 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0550 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0560 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0570 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0580 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0590 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0600 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0610 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0620 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0630 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0640 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0650 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0660 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0670 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0680 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0690 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0700 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0710 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0720 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0730 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0740 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0750 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0760 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0770 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0780 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0790 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0800 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0810 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0820 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0830 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0840 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0850 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0860 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0870 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0880 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0890 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
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12-26-28-5087-0001-0900 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0910 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0920 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0930 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0940 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0950 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0960 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0970 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0980 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-0990 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1000 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1010 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1020 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1030 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1040 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1050 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1060 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1070 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1080 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1090 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1100 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1110 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1120 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1130 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1140 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1150 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1160 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1170 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1180 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1190 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1200 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1210 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1220 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1230 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1240 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1250 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1260 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1270 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1280 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1290 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1300 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1310 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1320 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1330 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1340 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1350 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1360 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1370 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1380 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1390 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1400 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1410 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1420 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1430 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1440 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1450 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1460 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1470 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1480 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1490 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1500 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1510 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1520 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1530 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1540 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1550 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1560 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1570 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1580 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1590 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1600 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1610 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1620 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1630 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1640 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1650 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5087-0001-1660 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5087-0001-1670 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5087-0001-1680 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5087-0001-1690 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42



ParcelID Units Type  O&M 2019 Debt 2022 Debt Series 2024 Total
12-26-28-5087-0001-1700 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1710 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1720 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1730 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5087-0001-1740 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5088-0001-1750 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1760 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1770 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1780 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1790 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1800 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1810 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1820 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1830 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1840 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1850 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1860 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1870 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1880 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1890 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1900 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1910 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1920 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1930 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1940 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1950 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1960 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1970 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1980 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-1990 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2000 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2010 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2020 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2030 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2040 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2050 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2060 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2070 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2080 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2090 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2100 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2110 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2120 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2130 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2140 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2150 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2160 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2170 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2180 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2190 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2200 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2210 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2220 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2230 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2240 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2250 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2260 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2270 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2280 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2290 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2300 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2310 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2320 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2330 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2340 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2350 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2360 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2370 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2380 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2390 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2400 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2410 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2420 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2430 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2440 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2450 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2460 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2470 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2480 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5088-0001-2490 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53



ParcelID Units Type  O&M 2019 Debt 2022 Debt Series 2024 Total
12-26-28-5088-0001-2500 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2510 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2520 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2530 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2540 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2550 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2560 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2570 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2580 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2590 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2600 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2610 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2620 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5088-0001-2630 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2640 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2650 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2660 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2670 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2680 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2690 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2700 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2710 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2720 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2730 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2740 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2750 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2760 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2770 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2780 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2790 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2800 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2810 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2820 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2830 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2840 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2850 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2860 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2870 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2880 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2890 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2900 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2910 1 60' $1,079.30 $1,560.00 $2,639.30
12-26-28-5089-0001-2920 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2930 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2940 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2950 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2960 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2970 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2980 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-2990 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3000 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3010 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3020 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3030 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3040 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3050 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3060 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3070 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3080 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3090 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3100 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3110 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3120 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3130 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3140 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3150 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3160 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3170 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3180 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3190 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3200 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3210 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3220 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3230 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3240 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3250 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3260 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3270 1 40' $719.53 $1,040.00 $1,759.53
12-26-28-5089-0001-3280 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3290 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42



ParcelID Units Type  O&M 2019 Debt 2022 Debt Series 2024 Total
12-26-28-5089-0001-3300 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3310 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3320 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3330 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3340 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3350 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3360 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3370 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3380 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3390 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3400 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3410 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3420 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3430 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3440 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3450 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3460 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3470 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3480 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3490 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3500 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3510 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3520 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3530 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3540 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3550 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3560 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3570 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3580 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3590 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3600 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3610 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3620 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3630 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3640 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3650 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3660 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3670 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3680 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3690 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3700 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3710 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3720 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3730 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3740 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3750 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3760 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3770 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3780 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3790 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3800 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3810 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3820 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3830 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3840 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3850 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3860 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3870 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3880 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3890 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3900 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3910 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3920 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3930 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3940 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3950 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3960 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3970 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3980 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-3990 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4000 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4010 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4020 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4030 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4040 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4050 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4060 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4070 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4080 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4090 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42



ParcelID Units Type  O&M 2019 Debt 2022 Debt Series 2024 Total
12-26-28-5089-0001-4100 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4110 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4120 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4130 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4140 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4150 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4160 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4170 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4180 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4190 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4200 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
12-26-28-5089-0001-4210 1 50' $899.42 $1,300.00 $2,199.42
Total Gross Assessments 1048 $907,332.34 $522,600.00 $438,049.15 $344,524.18 $2,212,505.67

Total Net Assessments $852,892.40 $491,244.00 $411,766.20 $323,852.73 $2,079,755.33
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14300 Eastside Street 
         Groveland, FL 34736 
        Office: (352) 429-9162 

 Fax: (352) 429-8123 
Email: frankpollysod@aol.com 
 

Storey Creek CDD 
Storey Creek PH 1,2,2B,3A,4,5,6,and Offsite Road 
 
Mowing 
Mowing of all turf areas will be performed once a week during the months of March 1 through October 
31st. 
Mowing of all turf areas will be performed once every other week during the months of November 1st 
through February 28th. 
Pond areas to be mowed every other week. 
 
Edging 
Edging of all flower and shrub beds will be done every other mowing. 
Edging of curbs and sidewalks shall be done the same as the mowing schedule. 
 
String Trimming 
String-trimming will be done on the same schedule as mowing. 
 
Pruning 
Pruning will be maintained on the same schedule as mowing. 
It is up to the owner or owner’s representative to inform Frank Polly Sod, Inc. of any specific preference 
in regards to trimming of all trees, shrubs, bushes, etc. 
 
Weeding of Shrubs or Tree Beds 
All plant beds will be kept reasonably free of weeds and excess growth with respect to side condition and 
time of year. 
Weeding will be accomplished by hand pulling and/or herbicide application. 
All weeds in sidewalk or pavement areas will be chemically controlled or removed as required with 
Round-up or other weed control chemical. 
 
Fertilization and Pest Control  - St Augustine Sod only 
Turf: Apply insecticide and custom fertilizer to all turf areas six (6) times per year; granular or liquid 
products may be used depending on weather conditions.  Full guarantee against most damaging insects; 
this includes additional applications for the control of Chinch Bugs, Army Worms, Sod Webworms and 
Grubs.  Exclusions to this warranty are Nemotodes, Mole Crickets, Acts of God, or irrigation related 
problems.  Should the fertilizer streak due to misapplication, it will be re-sprayed at no additional charge. 
 
Shrubs: Three applications that consist of fertilization and pest control granular or liquid depending on 
weather conditions. 
Weeds: Herbicide will be applied to St Augustine sod areas for control of broadleaf weeds. 
 
Irrigation 
The following work will be performed monthly as part of a service contract on the existing irrigation 
system. 
Program controller for proper precipitation for each season. 
Assure proper operation of all control valves. 
Operate and visually inspect each zone. 
Adjust heads for correct arc and rotation as necessary. 
Visually inspect entire property for proper coverage each month. 
Materials such as nozzles, sprinkler heads, valves, pipe, etc. are not included in this contract and will be 
charged separately at a rate of $45.00 per man hour plus materials. 
 
Landscape Debris 
All landscape debris generated from the performance of this contract will be blown off or otherwise 
hauled away by Frank Polly Sod, Inc. 
Dispose of all trash and litter in landscape beds. 
 

mailto:frankpollysod@aol.com


 
 

Damages 
We are not responsible for freeze/freeze damage cleanup. 
Areas of irrigation not 100% covered. 
 
Insurance 
The contractor carries Workers Compensation and General Liability for all properties. 
 
General 
Any and all requests for change in the normal maintenance schedule must be made through Mark 
Kirkland.  The onsite foreman cannot make changes to the schedule without approval, as any work other 
than normal scheduled maintenance may interfere with the normal daily work schedule. 
A quality control checklist for proper grounds maintenance will be completed and submitted to the owner 
or owner’s representative after each week of service. 
Includes 250 yds of Pine Bark, once a year 
 
Work Not Included 
The following items would be an “extra” to this contract unless specifically mentioned above, but can be 
performed under a separate contract with the owner’s prior authorization. 
Sweeping of parking areas, driveways, and breezeways except for the clean-up of debris generated by our 
work. 
Annuals -4” pots, installed @ $1.75 each 
Cleanup of storm damage (i.e. branches, limbs, fallen debris, and washouts). 
Pruning and weeding of Homeowner’s beds not included. 
 
Length of Contract 
This contract will be for a period of twelve months beginning Oct. 1,2025 and ending on Sept. 30,2026 
 
Compensation 
Owner agrees to pay Frank Polly Sod, Inc., an amount of $35,350.00 per month.  Payment is due by the 
20th of the month following the service. 
 
Should it become necessary for either party incident to this contract to institute legal actions for 
enforcements of any provisions for this contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled for all court costs 
and attorney fees incident to such legal actions which are included by the other.  Both parties agree that 
any court action will be in Lake County, the primary location of Frank Polly Sod, Inc. 
 
Other provisions 
Owner shall have the right to give Frank Polly Sod, Inc., thirty days written notice of cancellation with or 
without cause delivered by Certified Mail. 
 
The undersigned parties warrant that they are authorized representatives of their respective companies and 
have the requisite authority to bind their employer and/or principal. 
This agreement is not a binding contract until signed by all parties. 
 
Dated this              day of                      , 2025.  
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                     
Frank Polly, Owner         Authorized Representative 
Frank Polly Sod, Inc.          
 
                                                                               
           Printed Name 
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Storey Creek Community Development District 

 Performance Measures/Standards & 
Annual Reporting Form 

 
October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026 

 
1. Community Communication and Engagement 
Goal 1.1: Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least three regular Board of Supervisor meetings per year to 
conduct CDD related business and discuss community needs. 
Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually as evidenced by 
meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 
Standard: A minimum of three board meetings were held during the Fiscal Year. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
Goal 1.2: Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of meetings in accordance with Florida Statutes, 
using at least two communication methods. 
Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as evidenced by posting 
to CDD website, publishing in local newspaper and via electronic communication. 
Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised per Florida statute on at least two 
mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD website, electronic communications). 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 
 
 

Goal 1.3: Access to Records Compliance 
Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records are readily 
available and easily accessible to the public by completing monthly CDD website 
checks. 
Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to ensure meeting 
minutes and other public records are up to date as evidenced by District 
Management’s records. 
Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by District 
Management. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
 
 



 

 

2. Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance 
Goal 2.1: Field Management and/or District Management Site Inspections 

Objective: Field manager and/or district manager will conduct inspections per 
District Management services agreement to ensure safety and proper functioning of 
the District’s infrastructure. 
Measurement: Field manager and/or district manager visits were successfully 
completed per management agreement as evidenced by field manager and/or 
district manager’s reports, notes or other record keeping method. 
Standard: 100% of site visits were successfully completed as described within 
district management services agreement 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
Goal 2.2: District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of the District’s 
infrastructure and related systems. 
Measurement: A minimum of one inspection completed per year as evidenced by 
district engineer’s report related to district’s infrastructure and related systems.  
Standard: Minimum of one inspection was completed in the Fiscal Year by the 
district’s engineer. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
3. Financial Transparency and Accountability 
Goal 3.1: Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by June 15 and final 
budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 
Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before June 15 and final 
budget was adopted by September 30 as evidenced by meeting minutes and budget 
documents listed on CDD website and/or within district records.  
Standard: 100% of budget approval & adoption were completed by the statutory 
deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
Goal 3.2: Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of the following 
documents: Annual audit, current fiscal year budget with any amendments, and most 
recent financials within the latest agenda package.    
Measurement: Annual audit, previous years’ budgets, and financials are accessible 
to the public as evidenced by corresponding documents on the CDD’s website. 
Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: Most recent 
annual audit, most recent adopted/amended fiscal year budget, and most recent 
agenda package with updated financials. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 



 

 

 
Goal 3.3: Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per statutory 
requirements and publish the results to the CDD website for public inspection, and 
transmit to the State of Florida. 
Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as evidenced by 
meeting minutes showing board approval and annual audit is available on the CDD’s 
website and transmitted to the State of Florida. 
Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm per statutory 
requirements and results were posted to the CDD website and transmitted to the 
State of Florida. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair/Vice Chair:____________________________   Date:________________ 
Print Name:_________________________________ 
Storey Creek Community Development District 
 

 
 

District Manager:____________________________   Date:________________ 
Print Name:_________________________________ 
Storey Creek Community Development District 
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Storey Creek Community Development District 

 Performance Measures/Standards & 
Annual Reporting Form 

 
October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 

 
1. Community Communication and Engagement 
Goal 1.1: Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least three regular Board of Supervisor meetings per year to 
conduct CDD related business and discuss community needs. 
Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually as evidenced by 
meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 
Standard: A minimum of three board meetings were held during the Fiscal Year. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
Goal 1.2: Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of meetings in accordance with Florida Statutes, 
using at least two communication methods. 
Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as evidenced by posting 
to CDD website, publishing in local newspaper and via electronic communication. 
Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised per Florida statute on at least two 
mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD website, electronic communications). 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 
 
 

Goal 1.3: Access to Records Compliance 
Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records are readily 
available and easily accessible to the public by completing monthly CDD website 
checks. 
Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to ensure meeting 
minutes and other public records are up to date as evidenced by District 
Management’s records. 
Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by District 
Management. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
 
 



 

 

2. Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance 
Goal 2.1: Field Management and/or District Management Site Inspections 

Objective: Field manager and/or district manager will conduct inspections per 
District Management services agreement to ensure safety and proper functioning of 
the District’s infrastructure. 
Measurement: Field manager and/or district manager visits were successfully 
completed per management agreement as evidenced by field manager and/or 
district manager’s reports, notes or other record keeping method. 
Standard: 100% of site visits were successfully completed as described within 
district management services agreement 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
Goal 2.2: District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of the District’s 
infrastructure and related systems. 
Measurement: A minimum of one inspection completed per year as evidenced by 
district engineer’s report related to district’s infrastructure and related systems.  
Standard: Minimum of one inspection was completed in the Fiscal Year by the 
district’s engineer. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
3. Financial Transparency and Accountability 
Goal 3.1: Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by June 15 and final 
budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 
Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before June 15 and final 
budget was adopted by September 30 as evidenced by meeting minutes and budget 
documents listed on CDD website and/or within district records.  
Standard: 100% of budget approval & adoption were completed by the statutory 
deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
Goal 3.2: Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of the following 
documents: Annual audit, current fiscal year budget with any amendments, and most 
recent financials within the latest agenda package.    
Measurement: Annual audit, previous years’ budgets, and financials are accessible 
to the public as evidenced by corresponding documents on the CDD’s website. 
Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: Most recent 
annual audit, most recent adopted/amended fiscal year budget, and most recent 
agenda package with updated financials. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 



 

 

 
Goal 3.3: Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per statutory 
requirements and publish the results to the CDD website for public inspection, and 
transmit to the State of Florida. 
Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as evidenced by 
meeting minutes showing board approval and annual audit is available on the CDD’s 
website and transmitted to the State of Florida. 
Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm per statutory 
requirements and results were posted to the CDD website and transmitted to the 
State of Florida. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair/Vice Chair:____________________________   Date:________________ 
Print Name:_________________________________ 
Storey Creek Community Development District 
 

 
 

District Manager:____________________________   Date:________________ 
Print Name:_________________________________ 
Storey Creek Community Development District 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING DATES 
STOREY CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

FISCAL YEAR 2026 
 

The Board of Supervisors of the Storey Creek Community Development District 
will hold its regularly scheduled public meetings for the Fiscal Year 2026 at 10:00 
a.m., or shortly thereafter as reasonably possible, at the Oasis Club at 
ChampionsGate, 1520 Oasis Club Boulevard, ChampionsGate, FL 33896 on the third 
Monday of the month, unless otherwise indicated, as follows: 
 
October 20, 2025 
November 17, 2025 
December 15, 2025 
January 19, 2026 (Date falls on National Holiday – Consider Cancelling/Rescheduling) 
February 16, 2026 
March 16, 2026 
April 20, 2026 
May 18, 2026 
June 15, 2026 
July 20, 2026 
August 17, 2026 
September 21, 2026 
 
The meetings are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the 
provision of Florida Law for Community Development Districts. The meetings may be 
continued to a date, time, and place to be specified on the record at the meeting.  A copy 
of the agenda for these meetings may be obtained from the District Manager, 
Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC, 219 E. Livingston Street, 
Orlando, FL 32801; by calling (407) 841-5524, during normal business hours, or via the 
District’s website at https://storeycreekcdd.com.  
 
There may be occasions when one or more Supervisors or staff will participate by 
speaker telephone. Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any 
person requiring special accommodations at this meeting because of a disability or 
physical impairment should contact the District Office at (407) 841-5524 at least 48 hours 
prior to the meeting.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida 
Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid 
in contacting the District Office.   
 
A person who decides to appeal any decision made at the meeting with respect to any 
matter considered at the meeting is advised that person will need a record of the 
proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record 
of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such 
appeal is to be based. 
 
   George S. Flint 
   Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC 
   District Manager 

https://storeycreekcdd.com/
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REBATE REPORT 

 

$8,445,000 
 

Storey Creek 
Community Development District 

 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 
(Assessment Area One Project) 

 
 
 

 
Dated: December 16, 2019 

Delivered: December 16, 2019 
_____________________________________________________ 
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December 16, 2027 
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June 16, 2025 
 
 
Storey Creek Community Development District 
   c/o Ms. Teresa Viscarra 
Government Management Services – CF, LLC 
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard 
Suite 300 
Orlando, FL 32822 
 
 
Re: $8,445,000 Storey Creek Community Development District (Osceola County, Florida), Special 

Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 (Assessment Area One Project) 
 
 
Dear Ms.Viscarra: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of the Storey Creek Community Development District (the “District”). 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules 
to determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and 
Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled our next Report as of December 31, 2025.  Thank you and should you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 



4 

SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the December 16, 2027 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from December 16, 2019 through May 31, 2025 

 
Fund 

Description 
Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Acquisition & Construction Fund 0.302344% 3,258.82 (55,194.17) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 2.086068% 28,729.94 (33,435.69) 
Costs of Issuance Account 0.083470% 3.50 (226.24) 

Totals 1.286181% $31,992.26 $(88,856.10) 
Bond Yield 4.067639%  

Rebate Computation Credits (11,476.07) 
Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(100,332.17) 
 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from December 16, 

2019, the date of the closing, to May 31, 2025, the Computation Period.  All nonpurpose payments 
and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of December 16, 2027. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year 
corresponding to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.   

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts 

are assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 

5. During the period between December 16, 2019 and May 31, 2025, the District made periodic 
payments into the Debt Service Fund that were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the 
required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide 
debt service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used 
primarily to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each 
bond year.  The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable 
carryover amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately 
preceding bond year or 1/12th of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately 
preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Funds and have determined that the funds deposited have 
functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 
 

6. In accordance with Page C-1 of the Arbitrage and Tax Certificate, Exhibit C (Arbitrage Rebate 
Covenants) the first (initial) Computation Date must be within 60 days of the end of the third Bond 
Year.  After the first required payment date (Computation Date) the District must consistently treat 
either the last day of each Bond Year or the last day of each fifth Bond Year as the (subsequent) 
Computation Date(s).  Therefore, for purposes of the arbitrage calculation, the first Computation 
Date is Decemeber 16, 2022. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
7. Computation Date 
 

December 16, 2027. 
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8. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on December 16, 2019, the date of the closing, and ending on May 31, 2025. 
 
9.  Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the 
day in the calendar year that is selected by the issuer.  If no day is selected by the issuer before the earlier 
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year 
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.  
 
10.  Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
11.  Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
12.  Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the 
Bonds was sold. 
 
13. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all 
the nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond 
Yield. 
 
 

14.  Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District 
and U.S. Bank, Trustee, as follows:    

 

Fund / Account Account Number 
Revenue Fund 269426000 
Interest Fund 269426001 
Sinking Fund 269426002 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 269426003 
Prepayment Fund 269426004 

Acqusition & Construction Fund 269426005 
Costs of Issuance Account 269426006 
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METHODOLOGY 
 

Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.  
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of May 31, 2025, was to calculate the 
future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining bond 
proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to December 16, 2027.  This figure was then compared to the future 
value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The 
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on December 16, 2027, is the Rebatable 
Arbitrage. 
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$8,445,000 
Storey Creek Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 

(Assessment Area One Project) 
Delivered: December 16, 2019 

 
 

Sources of Funds 
 

Par Amount $8,445,000.00 
Net Original Issue Discount       -49,376.25 

Total $8,395,623.75 
 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

Acquistion & Construction Fund $7,777,283.12 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 245,665.63 
Cost of Issuance Fund 203,775.00 
Underwriter’s Discount      168,900.00 

Total $8,395,623.75 
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$8,445,000
Storey Creek Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019

(Assessment Area One Project)

Present Value
to 12/16/2019

Date Debt Service @  4.0676388471%

06/15/2020 163,990.10 160,739.30
12/15/2020 324,906.25 312,117.67
06/15/2021 162,406.25 152,904.01
12/15/2021 327,406.25 302,105.73
06/15/2022 159,828.13 144,537.68
12/15/2022 329,828.13 292,328.67
06/15/2023 157,171.88 136,525.70
12/15/2023 332,171.88 282,786.25
06/15/2024 154,437.50 128,855.82
12/15/2024 334,437.50 273,477.82
06/15/2025 151,625.00 121,516.10
12/15/2025 336,625.00 264,402.29
06/15/2026 148,734.38 114,494.88
12/15/2026 338,734.38 255,558.21
06/15/2027 145,290.63 107,429.62
12/15/2027 345,290.63 250,222.91
06/15/2028 141,665.63 100,614.98
12/15/2028 346,665.63 241,304.14
06/15/2029 137,950.00 94,109.08
12/15/2029 352,950.00 235,982.01
06/15/2030 134,053.13 87,841.25
12/15/2030 354,053.13 227,376.64
06/15/2031 130,065.63 81,864.54
12/15/2031 360,065.63 222,111.37
06/15/2032 125,465.63 75,852.47
12/15/2032 365,465.63 216,544.61
06/15/2033 120,665.63 70,071.32
12/15/2033 370,665.63 210,957.45
06/15/2034 115,665.63 64,516.79
12/15/2034 375,665.63 205,364.67
06/15/2035 110,465.63 59,184.41
12/15/2035 380,465.63 199,779.72
06/15/2036 105,065.63 54,069.52
12/15/2036 385,065.63 194,214.85
06/15/2037 99,465.63 49,167.33
12/15/2037 389,465.63 188,681.16
06/15/2038 93,665.63 44,472.91
12/15/2038 393,665.63 183,188.67
06/15/2039 87,665.63 39,981.25
12/15/2039 402,665.63 179,981.30
06/15/2040 81,365.63 35,643.44
12/15/2040 406,365.63 174,466.28
06/15/2041 74,662.50 31,416.15
12/15/2041 414,662.50 171,001.93
06/15/2042 67,650.00 27,341.98
12/15/2042 422,650.00 167,416.72
06/15/2043 60,328.13 23,420.37
12/15/2043 430,328.13 163,730.43
06/15/2044 52,696.88 19,650.36
12/15/2044 437,696.88 159,961.27
06/15/2045 44,756.25 16,030.64
12/15/2045 444,756.25 156,125.97
06/15/2046 36,506.25 12,559.61
12/15/2046 451,506.25 152,239.93
06/15/2047 27,946.88 9,235.36
12/15/2047 462,946.88 149,936.61



 

10 

Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$8,445,000
Storey Creek Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019

(Assessment Area One Project)

Present Value
to 12/16/2019

Date Debt Service @  4.0676388471%

06/15/2048 18,975.00 6,023.02
12/15/2048 468,975.00 145,894.17
06/15/2049 9,693.75 2,955.53
12/15/2049 479,693.75 143,338.88

14,685,765.29 8,395,623.75

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 12/16/2019
Par Value 8,445,000.00
Premium (Discount) -49,376.25

Target for yield calculation 8,395,623.75
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$8,445,000
Storey Creek Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019

(Assessment Area One Project)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

12/16/2019
06/15/2020 163,990.10 163,990.10
12/15/2020 160,000 3.125% 164,906.25 324,906.25 488,896.35
06/15/2021 162,406.25 162,406.25
12/15/2021 165,000 3.125% 162,406.25 327,406.25 489,812.50
06/15/2022 159,828.13 159,828.13
12/15/2022 170,000 3.125% 159,828.13 329,828.13 489,656.26
06/15/2023 157,171.88 157,171.88
12/15/2023 175,000 3.125% 157,171.88 332,171.88 489,343.76
06/15/2024 154,437.50 154,437.50
12/15/2024 180,000 3.125% 154,437.50 334,437.50 488,875.00
06/15/2025 151,625.00 151,625.00
12/15/2025 185,000 3.125% 151,625.00 336,625.00 488,250.00
06/15/2026 148,734.38 148,734.38
12/15/2026 190,000 3.625% 148,734.38 338,734.38 487,468.76
06/15/2027 145,290.63 145,290.63
12/15/2027 200,000 3.625% 145,290.63 345,290.63 490,581.26
06/15/2028 141,665.63 141,665.63
12/15/2028 205,000 3.625% 141,665.63 346,665.63 488,331.26
06/15/2029 137,950.00 137,950.00
12/15/2029 215,000 3.625% 137,950.00 352,950.00 490,900.00
06/15/2030 134,053.13 134,053.13
12/15/2030 220,000 3.625% 134,053.13 354,053.13 488,106.26
06/15/2031 130,065.63 130,065.63
12/15/2031 230,000 4.000% 130,065.63 360,065.63 490,131.26
06/15/2032 125,465.63 125,465.63
12/15/2032 240,000 4.000% 125,465.63 365,465.63 490,931.26
06/15/2033 120,665.63 120,665.63
12/15/2033 250,000 4.000% 120,665.63 370,665.63 491,331.26
06/15/2034 115,665.63 115,665.63
12/15/2034 260,000 4.000% 115,665.63 375,665.63 491,331.26
06/15/2035 110,465.63 110,465.63
12/15/2035 270,000 4.000% 110,465.63 380,465.63 490,931.26
06/15/2036 105,065.63 105,065.63
12/15/2036 280,000 4.000% 105,065.63 385,065.63 490,131.26
06/15/2037 99,465.63 99,465.63
12/15/2037 290,000 4.000% 99,465.63 389,465.63 488,931.26
06/15/2038 93,665.63 93,665.63
12/15/2038 300,000 4.000% 93,665.63 393,665.63 487,331.26
06/15/2039 87,665.63 87,665.63
12/15/2039 315,000 4.000% 87,665.63 402,665.63 490,331.26
06/15/2040 81,365.63 81,365.63
12/15/2040 325,000 4.125% 81,365.63 406,365.63 487,731.26
06/15/2041 74,662.50 74,662.50
12/15/2041 340,000 4.125% 74,662.50 414,662.50 489,325.00
06/15/2042 67,650.00 67,650.00
12/15/2042 355,000 4.125% 67,650.00 422,650.00 490,300.00
06/15/2043 60,328.13 60,328.13
12/15/2043 370,000 4.125% 60,328.13 430,328.13 490,656.26
06/15/2044 52,696.88 52,696.88
12/15/2044 385,000 4.125% 52,696.88 437,696.88 490,393.76
06/15/2045 44,756.25 44,756.25
12/15/2045 400,000 4.125% 44,756.25 444,756.25 489,512.50
06/15/2046 36,506.25 36,506.25
12/15/2046 415,000 4.125% 36,506.25 451,506.25 488,012.50
06/15/2047 27,946.88 27,946.88
12/15/2047 435,000 4.125% 27,946.88 462,946.88 490,893.76
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$8,445,000
Storey Creek Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019

(Assessment Area One Project)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

06/15/2048 18,975.00 18,975.00
12/15/2048 450,000 4.125% 18,975.00 468,975.00 487,950.00
06/15/2049 9,693.75 9,693.75
12/15/2049 470,000 4.125% 9,693.75 479,693.75 489,387.50

8,445,000 6,240,765.29 14,685,765.29 14,685,765.29
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$8,445,000 
Storey Creek Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 

(Assessment Area One Project) 
Acquisition & Construction Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.067639%) 
 
         12/16/19  Beg Bal              -7,777,283.12      -10,733,323.30 
         01/03/20                              -16.15              -22.25 
         01/07/20                        4,457,818.70        6,137,740.93 
         02/04/20                              -31.21              -42.84 
         02/27/20                        2,600,582.31        3,560,638.04 
         03/02/20                            2,035.00            2,784.70 
         03/03/20                              -25.84              -35.36 
         03/04/20                            1,850.00            2,530.98 
         04/02/20                              -11.65              -15.89 
         05/04/20                               -2.01               -2.73 
         05/15/20                            1,850.00            2,510.96 
         05/15/20                            2,000.00            2,714.55 
         05/19/20                          714,289.27          969,053.84 
         05/19/20                              200.00              271.33 
         06/02/20                               -2.08               -2.82 
         07/01/20                               -1.21               -1.63 
         08/04/20                               -1.14               -1.53 
         09/02/20                               -1.04               -1.39 
         10/02/20                               -1.01               -1.35 
         11/03/20                               -1.04               -1.39 
         12/02/20                               -1.01               -1.34 
         01/05/21                               -1.04               -1.38 
         02/02/21                               -1.04               -1.37 
         03/02/21                               -0.94               -1.24 
         04/02/21                               -1.04               -1.36 
         05/04/21                               -1.01               -1.32 
         06/02/21                               -1.04               -1.35 
         07/02/21                               -1.01               -1.31 
         08/03/21                               -1.04               -1.34 
         09/02/21                               -1.04               -1.34 
         10/04/21                               -1.01               -1.30 
         11/02/21                               -1.04               -1.33 
         12/02/21                               -1.01               -1.29 
         01/04/22                               -1.04               -1.32 
         02/02/22                               -1.04               -1.32 
         03/02/22                               -0.94               -1.19 
         04/04/22                               -1.04               -1.31 
         05/03/22                               -1.01               -1.27 
         06/02/22                               -1.04               -1.30 
         06/21/22                               30.42               37.94 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         12/16/27  TOTALS:                   3,258.82          -55,194.17 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/16/19   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -55,194.17 
         COMP DATE:    12/16/27   NET INCOME:             3,258.82 
         BOND YIELD:  4.067639%   TAX INV YIELD:         0.302344% 
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$8,445,000 
Storey Creek Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 

(Assessment Area One Project) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.067639%) 
 
         12/16/19  Beg Bal                -245,665.63         -339,039.82 
         01/03/20                               16.15               22.25 
         02/04/20                               31.21               42.84 
         03/03/20                               25.84               35.36 
         04/02/20                               11.65               15.89 
         05/04/20                                2.01                2.73 
         06/02/20                                2.08                2.82 
         07/02/20                                1.21                1.63 
         08/04/20                                1.14                1.53 
         09/02/20                                1.04                1.39 
         10/02/20                                1.01                1.35 
         11/03/20                                1.04                1.39 
         12/02/20                                1.01                1.34 
         01/05/21                                1.04                1.38 
         02/02/21                                1.04                1.37 
         03/02/21                                0.94                1.24 
         04/02/21                                1.04                1.36 
         05/04/21                                1.01                1.32 
         06/02/21                                1.04                1.35 
         07/02/21                                1.01                1.31 
         08/03/21                                1.04                1.34 
         09/02/21                                1.04                1.34 
         10/04/21                                1.01                1.30 
         11/02/21                                1.04                1.33 
         12/02/21                                1.01                1.29 
         01/04/22                                1.04                1.32 
         02/02/22                                1.04                1.32 
         03/02/22                                0.94                1.19 
         04/04/22                                1.04                1.31 
         05/03/22                                1.01                1.27 
         06/02/22                                1.04                1.30 
         07/05/22                                1.01                1.26 
         08/02/22                                1.04                1.29 
         09/02/22                              162.03              200.49 
         10/04/22                              302.88              373.43 
         11/02/22                              371.53              456.64 
         12/02/22                              393.74              482.32 
         01/04/23                              459.02              560.27 
         02/02/23                              488.30              594.15 
         03/02/23                              442.87              537.06 
         04/04/23                              597.67              722.20 
         05/02/23                              745.75              898.31 
         06/02/23                              772.00              926.82 
         07/05/23                              767.28              917.76 
         08/02/23                              894.15            1,066.28 
         09/05/23                            1,116.26            1,326.25 
         10/03/23                            1,080.26            1,279.46 
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$8,445,000 
Storey Creek Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 

(Assessment Area One Project) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.067639%) 
 
         11/02/23                            1,116.42            1,318.01 
         12/04/23                            1,072.51            1,261.65 
         01/03/24                            1,102.26            1,292.44 
         02/02/24                            1,092.41            1,276.75 
         03/04/24                            1,022.09            1,190.29 
         04/02/24                            1,092.85            1,268.72 
         05/02/24                            1,057.33            1,223.37 
         06/04/24                            1,092.56            1,259.61 
         07/02/24                            1,057.33            1,215.18 
         08/02/24                            1,091.91            1,250.72 
         09/04/24                            1,091.73            1,246.05 
         10/02/24                            1,016.24            1,156.26 
         11/04/24                              987.67            1,119.74 
         12/03/24                              917.47            1,036.78 
         01/03/25                              913.82            1,029.20 
         02/04/25                              886.03              994.45 
         03/04/25                              800.29              895.21 
         04/02/25                              866.01              965.69 
         05/02/25                              857.44              952.93 
         05/31/25  Bal                     245,665.63          272,171.33 
         05/31/25  Acc                         886.02              981.62 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         12/16/27  TOTALS:                  28,729.94          -33,435.69 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/16/19   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -33,435.69 
         COMP DATE:    12/16/27   NET INCOME:            28,729.94 
         BOND YIELD:  4.067639%   TAX INV YIELD:         2.086068% 
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$8,445,000 
Storey Creek Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 

(Assessment Area One Project) 
Costs of Issuance Account 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.067639%) 
 
         12/16/19  Beg Bal                -203,775.00         -281,227.12 
         12/16/19                           30,000.00           41,402.59 
         12/16/19                            6,000.00            8,280.52 
         12/16/19                           45,000.00           62,103.89 
         12/16/19                           40,000.00           55,203.46 
         12/16/19                            8,050.00           11,109.70 
         12/16/19                              740.00            1,021.26 
         12/18/19                           60,500.00           83,476.56 
         12/26/19                            5,675.00            7,823.24 
         03/10/20                            1,250.00            1,708.98 
         06/23/20                            6,563.50            8,870.69 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         12/16/27  TOTALS:                       3.50             -226.24 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/16/19   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:    -226.24 
         COMP DATE:    12/16/27   NET INCOME:                3.50 
         BOND YIELD:  4.067639%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.083470% 
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$8,445,000 
Storey Creek Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2019 

(Assessment Area One Project) 
Rebate Computation Credits 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (4.067639%) 
 
         12/16/20                           -1,760.00           -2,333.09 
         12/16/21                           -1,780.00           -2,266.47 
         12/16/22                           -1,830.00           -2,238.17 
         12/16/23                           -1,960.00           -2,302.55 
         12/16/24                           -2,070.00           -2,335.80 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         12/16/27  TOTALS:                  -9,400.00          -11,476.07 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/16/19   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -11,476.07 
         COMP DATE:    12/16/27 
         BOND YIELD:  4.067639% 

 
 




